

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ETHICS AND
PUBLIC POLICY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 13-354 AND
PETITIONERS IN NO. 13-356**

DANIEL P. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
ENRIQUE SCHAEERER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
(213) 683-9100
daniel.collins@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. By Amending RFRA to Decouple Its Definition of the “Exercise of Religion” From the Free Exercise Clause, and Instead Directing That the Phrase Should be Given the “Maximum” Breadth Permitted by Its Terms, Congress Confirmed That For-Profit Corporations Are Covered	6
A. The Government’s Arguments Overlook Congress’s Explicit Amendment to RFRA’s Definition of the “Exercise of Religion”	7
B. The Corporate Plaintiffs Here Are Clearly Protected by RFRA’s Amended Language.....	11
II. Even If RFRA’s Definition of the “Exercise of Religion” Is Co-Extensive With the First Amendment, It Still Covers a For-Profit Corporation’s Exercise of Religion.....	13
A. The Government Wrongly Limits the Constitutional Inquiry to Pre- <i>Smith</i> Case Law, But Fails Even Under That Test	14

II

B. The Protections of the Free Exercise Clause Extend to a For-Profit Corporation’s Exercise of Religion 20

1. The Free Exercise Clause Protects Action or Inaction Motivated by Religious Belief 21

2. There Is No Basis to Deny Protection to an Exercise of Religion Merely Because It Is Done by a For-Profit Corporation 23

III. The Government’s Parade of Horribles Is Illusory29

CONCLUSION33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Gomez</i> , 46 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22, 24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8, 10
<i>Consolidated Edison Co.</i> <i>v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20, 21, 28

IV

CASES—CONTINUED

Frazer v. Illinois Dep't of Emp't Sec.,
489 U.S. 829 (1988) 31

*Gallagher v. Crown Kasher Super
Market of Massachusetts, Inc.*,
366 U.S. 617 (1961)*passim*

Gerhardt v. Lazaroff,
221 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 9

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita
Beneficente União do Vegetal*,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)10, 24

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical
Lutheran Church & School*,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 28

*International Soc. for Krishna
Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber*,
650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 31

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 30

Mack v. O'Leary,
80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996),
vacated, 522 U.S. 801 (1997)..... 8

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)18, 19, 20

*Rosenberger v. Rector and
Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 21

CASES—CONTINUED

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)</i>	22, 30
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley, 366 U.S. 582 (1961)</i>	19, 20, 30
<i>United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)</i>	22, 27
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i>	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)</i>	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i>	31

STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	5
1 U.S.C. § 112.....	10
1 U.S.C. § 204.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	6

VI

STATUTES AND RULES—Continued

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)2, 7, 9, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) 2, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)2, 8, 15

Pub. L. No. 103-141, § 5(4),
107 Stat. 1488, 1489 (1993)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 106-274, § 7,
114 Stat. 803, 806 (2000)2, 7, 9

Pub. L. No. 106-274, § 5(g)
114 Stat. 803, 806 (2000)2, 9, 10, 15

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 1

MISCELLANEOUS

145 CONG. REC. H5597-98 (July 15, 1999)..... 13

145 CONG. REC. H5607 (July 15, 1999) 13

H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. (1999)9, 12, 13

H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999).....3, 9, 12, 13

VII

MISCELLANEOUS—Continued

S. REP. NO. 103-111 (1993)	16
W. FLETCHER, ET AL., CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 4944 (2013)	23
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1966)	11
